## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-08**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF OREGON CITY TO APPLY FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF GLEN OAK PARK AND AUTHORIZING THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR TO SIGN THE GRANT APPLICATION

**WHEREAS**, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation acquisitions, improvements and enhancements; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission have identified park improvements at Glen Oak Park as a high priority need in the City of Oregon City; and

**WHEREAS**, the citizens of Oregon City have identified accessible parking and large open turf areas, a dog park, trails, a nature play area and landscape improvements as a high priority through the Park Master Plan process; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Oregon City has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City will provide adequate funding for on-going operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility should the grant funds be awarded.

## NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** The City Commission support the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Park and Recreation Department for the development of Glen Oak Park and authorizes the Community Services Director to sign the grant application.

**Section 2:** This Resolution shall be effective following its adoption by the City Commission.

	Approved a	and adopted	at a regula	ar meeting	of the City	Commission	held	on the	6th	day
of April	2016.			-	11 1	A LA				
						XA	, 1			

DAN HOLLADAY, Mayor

Attested to this 6th day of April 2016:

Approved as to legal sufficiency:

Kattie Riggs, City Recorder

City Attorney

Resolution No. 16-08 Effective Date: April 6, 2016

Page 1 of 1